

No. 23-ICA-154  
(Consolidated with No. 23-ICA-155)  
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Sep 20 2023  
12:04PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70905820

**NORTHEAST NATURAL ENERGY LLC;  
NNE PROPERTIES LLC; PACHIRA ENERGY, LLC;  
AND PACHIRA ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC**

**Defendants Below, Petitioners,**

v.

**LT REALTY UNLIMITED, LLC,**

**Plaintiff Below, Respondent.**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NORTHEAST NATURAL ENERGY, LLC; NNE  
PROPERTIES LLC; PACHIRA ENERGY, LLC; AND  
PACHIRA ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC**

---

---

Seth P. Hayes  
Dale H. Harrison  
Jackson Kelly PLLC  
3000 Swiss Pine Way, Suite 200  
Morgantown, WV 26501  
[shayes@jacksonkelly.com](mailto:shayes@jacksonkelly.com)  
[dharrison@jacksonkelly.com](mailto:dharrison@jacksonkelly.com)

Albert F. Sebok  
Jackson Kelly PLLC  
500 Lee Street, Suite 1600  
Charleston, WV 25301  
[asebok@jacksonkelly.com](mailto:asebok@jacksonkelly.com)  
(304) 340-1000  
*Counsel for Petitioners Northeast Natural Energy LLC and NNE Properties LLC*

Roger L. Cutright  
Andrew Cutright  
Cutright Law, PLLC  
455 Suncrest Towne Centre, Suite 201  
Morgantown WV 26505  
(304) 943-7933  
[rlcutright@cutrightlawwv.net](mailto:rlcutright@cutrightlawwv.net)  
[arcutright@cutrightlawwv.net](mailto:arcutright@cutrightlawwv.net)  
*Counsel for Petitioners Pachira Energy, LLC and Pachira Energy Holdings, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. ARGUMENT**..... 1

**A. Binding Case Law Ignored by Respondent Clearly Establishes that the Subject Oil and Gas Continued to be Assessed with the Surface Following Severance.** ..... 1

**B. A Tax Deed Only Conveys the Specific or Exact Interest Proceeded Against, and If Respondent’s Argument Were Accepted, It Would Create Absurd Results that Undermine the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia’s Most Recent Case on Tax Deeds.** ..... 6

        1. Petitioners’ Interpretation of West Virginia Code § 11-4-9 and § 11A-4-33 is Correct Because its Interpretation Reconciles the Two While Respondent’s Cannot..... 6

        2. Black Band Supports Petitioners’ Interpretation of West Virginia Code § 11-4-9. .... 9

        3. Respondent’s Interpretation of West Virginia Code § 11A-4-33 is Contradicted by the Results of a Recent Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia’s Tax Deed Case. .... 11

**C. Public Policy is An Overriding Concern For Property Law to Which Petitioners’ Arguments Conform, and This is Not Necessarily an Isolated Issue as Respondent Contends that Will Decrease Overtime, as Respondent Argues.**..... 13

**D. A Special Warranty Deed Does Not Require Exception and Reservation When The Type of Estate Being Conveyed is Expressly Stated.**..... 14

**II. CONCLUSION** ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barney v. Auvil*,  
195 W. Va. 733, 466 S.E.2d 801 (1995) ..... 4

*Brown v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n*,  
155 W. Va. 657, 186 S.E.2d 840 (1972) ..... 8

*Faith United Methodist Church & Cemetery of Terra Alta v. Morgan*,  
231 W. Va. 423, 745 S.E.2d 461 (2013) ..... 13, 17

*Hoover v. W. Virginia Bd. of Med.*,  
216 W. Va. 23, 602 S.E.2d 466 (2004) ..... 16

*Collingwood Appalachian Mins. III, LLC v. Erlewine*,  
248 W. Va. 615, 889 S.E.2d 697 (2023) ..... 4, 11, 12

*Kanawha Cty. Pub. Library Bd. V. Bd. Of Educ. Of Cty. Of Kanawha*,  
213 W. Va. 386, 745 S.E.2d 424 ..... 16

*Kiser v. McLean*,  
67 W. Va. 294, 67 S.E. 725 (1910) ..... 5

*Lilly v. Duke*,  
180 W. Va. 228, 376 S.E.2d 122 (1988) ..... 5

*Mingo Cnty. Redevelopment Auth. V. Green*,  
207 W. Va. 486, 534 S.E.2d 40 (2000) ..... 13

*Pearson v. Dodd*,  
159 W. Va. 254, 221 S.E.2d 171 (1975) ..... 5, 6

*State v. Black Band Consol. Coal Co.*,  
113 W. Va. 872, 169 S.E. 614 (1933) ..... 9, 10

*State v. McKinley*,  
234 W. Va. 143, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014) ..... 2

*Sult v. A. Hochstetter Oil Co.*,  
63 W. Va. 317, 61 S.E. 307 (1908) ..... 5

*United Fuel Gas Co. v. Hays Oil & Gas Co.*,  
111 W. Va. 596, 163 S.E. 443 (1932) ..... 1, 2, 5

*W. Virginia Dep't Highways v. Farmer*,  
159 W. Va. 823, 226 S.E.2d 717 (1976) ..... 17

*W. Virginia Div. of Highways v. Powell*,  
243 W. Va. 143, 842 S.E.2d 696 (2020) ..... 4

*W. Virginia Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. Est. of Grove*,  
244 W. Va. 273, 852 S.E.2d 773 (2020) ..... 16

*Zigmond v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n*,  
155 W. Va. 641, 186 S.E.2d 696 (1972) ..... 8

**Statutes**

W. Va. Code § 2-2-10(b)(12) ..... 9

West Virginia Code § 11A-4-33 ..... passim

West Virginia Code § 11-4-9 and § 11A-4-33 ..... passim

**Secondary Legal Authority**

Robert Tucker Donley,  
*The Law of Coal, Oil and Gas in West Virginia and Virginia*, 16 (1951) .....5
